
USDA Climate Hub Leadership: 

 

Hub Region Leadership Location 

 

MIDWEST 

 

Hub Leader: Jerry Hatfield, ARS, IA 

Leadership Team: 

 John H. Prueger, ARS, IA 

 Thomas J. Sauer, ARS, IA 

 Jon Hempel, NRCS, NE 

 Norm Fausey, ARS, OH 

 Chris Swanston, FS, MI 

 

National Laboratory for 

Agriculture and the 

Environment 

2110 University Blvd. 

Ames, Iowa 50011 

Midwest 

 

Northern 

Forests 

Sub-hub Leader: Chris Swanston, FS, MI NRS Forestry Science Lab, 

USDA Forest Service 

410 MacInnes Dr. 
Houghton, MI 49931 

 

NORTHEAST 

 

Hub Leader: David Hollinger, FS, NH 

Leadership Team: 

 Lindsey Rustad, FS, NH 

 Leon Kochian and Donna Gibson, 

ARS, NY 

 Peter Kleinman and Howard Skinner, 

ARS, PA 

 Darren Hickman, NRCS, NC 

 

Northern Research Station, 

USDA FS 

271 Mast Rd, 

Durham, NH 03824 

 

SOUTHEAST 

 

Hub Leader: Steven McNulty, FS, NC 

Leadership Team: 

 Darren Hickman, NRCS, NC 

 David Marshall, ARS, NC 

 

USDA FS Southern 

Research Stations 

920 Main Campus Dr. 

Venture Center 2, 

Raleigh, NC 27606 

Southeast 

Caribbean 

Sub-Hub Leader: William Gould, FS, IITF, 

PR 

Leadership Team: 

 Edwin Almodovar, NRCS, Caribbean 

 Ricardo Goenaga, ARS, TARS 

International Institute of 

Tropical Forestry, 

USDA Forest Service 

1201 Calle Ceiba 

Rio Piedras, PR 00926- 

1119 

 

SOUTHERN 

PLAINS 

 

Hub Leader: Jeanne Schneider, ARS, OK 

Leadership Team: 

 Keith Admire, NRCS, AR 

 Deborah Finch, FS, CO 

 

USDA ARS Grazinglands 

Research Lab 

7207 West Cheyenne St., 

El Reno, OK 73036 



 

SOUTHWEST Hub Leader: Al Rango, ARS, NM 
Leadership Team: 

 Kris Havstad, ARS, NM 

 Shaun McKinney, NRCS, OR 

 Jeanne Chambers, FS, NV 

USDA ARS Rangeland 

Management Research 

Unit/Jornada Experimental 

Range 

P.O. Box 30003 MSC 3JER, 

2995 Knox Street, Las Cruces 

NM 88003 

Southwest 

California 

Sub-hub Leader: Peter Stine, FS, CA 

Leadership Team: 

 Kerri Steenwerth, ARS, CA 

USDA-ARS 
284 HUTCHISON HALL, 

UCD 

Davis CA 95616 

PACIFIC 

NORTHWEST 

Hub Leader: Beatrice Van Horne, FS Pacific 

Northwest Research Station, OR 

Leadership Team: 

 Michael Strobel, NRCS, OR 

 Stuart Hardegree, ARS, ID 

 Frank McCormick, FS, ID 

 Cindy Miner, FS, OR 

USDA FS, Pacific Northwest 

Research Station Corvallis 

Forestry Sciences Laboratory, 

Oregon State University, 

Corvallis, OR 97331 

NORTHERN 

PLAINS 

Hub Leader: Justin Derner, ARS Rangeland 

Resources Research Unit, Cheyenne, WY/Fort 

Collins, CO 

Leadership Team: 

 Linda Joyce, FS, CO 

 Rafael Guerrero, NRCS, TX 

USDA ARS, Natural 

Resources Research Center, 

2150 Centre Avenue, Fort 

Collins, CO 80526 

NATIONAL 

OFFICE 

National Lead: Randy Johnson, FS 
National Coordinator: Rachel Steele, OCE 

4048 South Building 

1400 Independence Ave. SW, 

Washington DC 
20250oce.usda.gov  

 



Executive Committee of the Regional Hubs for Risk Adaptation and Mitigation to Climate 

Change (USDA Climate Hubs) 
 

Agency Committee Member 

 

 

 

 

FS 

Randy Johnson (Chair) 
National Leader, USDA Climate Hubs 

703-605-5178 (office) 

541-619-8915 (cell) 

Randy.Johnson@usda.gov 

 

 

CCPO 

Bill Hohenstein (Vice-Chair) 
Director, USDA Global Change Program Office 

whohenst@oce.usda.gov 

 

 

ARS 

Charlie Walthall 
National Program Leader, Global Change 

Charlie.Walthall@ARS.USDA.GOV 

 

 

FS 

Carlos Rodriguez-Franco 
Associate Deputy Chief, Research & Development 

crodriguezfranco@fs.fed.us 

 

 

FSA 

Rich Iovanna 
FSA-OA-OBPI-EPAS 

Rich.Iovanna@wdc.usda.gov 

 

 

NIFA 

Eric Norland 
National Program Leader, Forest Resource 

enorland@usda.gov 

 

 

NRCS 

David Smith 
Acting Deputy Chief, Soil Science 

David.Smith@wdc.usda.gov 

 

 

RD 

Todd Campbell 
Special Assistant for Energy Programs 

Todd.Campbell@osec.usda.gov 

 

 

RMA 

Kent Lanclos 
SDAA Director, RMA-WDC-OA-SDAA 

kent.lanclos@rma.usda.gov 
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Name Email Phone Location 

Albert Rango Al.Rango@ARS.USDA.GOV 575-646-2120 Las Cruces, NM 

Bea van Horne bvhorne@fs.fed.us 541-750-7357 Corvallis, OR 

Chris Swanston cswanston@fs.fed.us 906-482-6303 x20 Houghton, MI 

Cindy Miner clminer@fs.fed.us 503-808-2135 Portland, OR 

Darren Hickman Darren.hickman@gnb.usda.gov 336-370-3352 Greensboro, NC 

Dave Hollinger dhollinger@fs.fed.us 603-868-7673 Durham, NH 

Dave Marshall David.Marshall@usda.gov 919-515-6819 Raleigh, NC 

Donna Gibson Donna.Gibson@ars.usda.gov 607-255-2359 Ithaca, NY 

Deborah Finch dfinch@fs.fed.us 505-724-3671 Albuquerque, NM 

Frank McCormick fmccormick@fs.fed.us 208-373-4351 Boise, ID 

Howard Skinner Howard.Skinner@ars.usda.gov 814-863-8758 University Park, PA 

Jane Hayes jlhayes@fs.fed.us 510-559-6313 Albany, CA 

Jean Steiner Jean.steiner@ars.usda.gov 405-262-5291 El Reno, OK 

Jeanne Chambers jchambers@fs.fed.us 775-784-5329 Reno, NV 

Jerry Hatfield Jerry.Hatfield@ars.usda.gov 515-294-5723 Ames, IA 

John Prueger John.Prueger@ars.usda.gov 515-294-7694 Ames, IA 

Jon Hempel Jon.hempel@lin.usda.gov 402-437-5389 Lincoln, NE 

Justin Derner Justin.derner@ars.usda.gov 307-772-2433 x113 Cheyenne, WY 

Keith Admire Keith.admire@ar.usda.gov 501-210-8940 Little Rock, AR 

Kerri Steenwerth kerri.steenwerth@ars.usda.gov 530-752-7535 Davis, CA 

Kris Havstad Kris.havstad@ars.usda.gov 575-646-4842 Las Cruces, NM 

Leon Kochian Leon.Kochian@ars.usda.gov 607-255-5480 Ithaca, NY 

Linda Joyce ljoyce@fs.fed.us 970-498-2560 Fort Collins, CO 

Lindsey Rustad lrustad@fs.fed.us 207-829-6551 Durham, NH 

Michael Strobel Michael.strobel@por.usda.gov 503-414-3055 Portland, OR 

Norm Fausey Norm.Fausey@ARS.USDA.GOV 614-292-0954 Columbus, OH 

Peter Kleinman Peter.Kleinman@ARS.USDA.GOV 814-865-3184 University Park, PA 

Peter Stine pstine@fs.fed.us 530-752-9991 Davis, CA 

Rachel Melnick RMelnick@nifa.usda.gov 202-401-4980 Washington, DC 

Rafael Guerrero Rafael.Guerrero@ftw.usda.gov 817-509-3570 Fort Worth, TX 

Randy Johnson Randy.Johnson@usda.gov 541-619-8915 Washington, DC 

Shaun McKinney Shaun.Mckinney@por.usda.gov 503-273-2413 Portland, OR 

Steve McNulty smcnulty@fs.fed.us 919-515-9489 Raleigh, NC 

Stuart Hardegree Stuart.Hardegree@ars.usda.gov 208-422-0728 Boise, ID 

Tom Sauer Tom.Sauer@ars.usda.gov 515-294-3416 Ames, IA 

William Gould wgould@fs.fed.us 787-764-7790 San Juan, PR 
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